



Ninepoint Resource Fund Class

Ninepoint Corporate Fund Inc.

Interim Financial Statements

June 30
2023

These interim financial statements for the six-month period ended June 30, 2023, were not reviewed by the Fund's auditors.

Ninepoint Resource Fund Class

Statements of Financial Position

As at June 30, 2023 (unaudited) and December 31, 2022

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Assets		
Current assets		
Investments (note 3, 5, 11)	22,749,623	4,388,757
Cash (note 11)	-	34,269
Due from broker	9,270	-
Dividends receivable	427,500	-
Total assets	23,186,393	4,423,026
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Bank indebtedness	20,744	-
Redemptions payable	261,253	47,355
Management fees payable (note 12)	47,382	-
Accrued expenses	40,170	46,622
Total liabilities	369,549	93,977
Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares	22,816,844	4,329,049
Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares per series		
Series A	16,720,839	2,974,186
Series D	354,332	270,293
Series F	5,741,673	1,084,570
Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares per series per share (note 3)		
Series A	6.27	7.13
Series D	6.36	7.37
Series F	6.36	7.24

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements

Approved on behalf of Ninepoint Corporate Fund Inc.



Warren Steinwall
DIRECTOR



Patrick Dean
DIRECTOR

Ninepoint Resource Fund Class

Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the six-month periods ended June 30 (unaudited)

	2023	2022
	s	s
Income		
Interest income for distribution purposes (note 3)	6,971	249
Dividends (note 3)	427,500	-
Net realized gains (losses) on sales of investments	(403,017)	280,332
Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) in the value of investments	(957,598)	(2,000,203)
Securities lending income	15,928	-
Other income	16	-
Total income (loss)	(910,200)	(1,719,622)
Expenses (note 12, 13)		
Management fees	302,002	113,007
Transaction costs (note 3, 14)	57,863	24,959
Directors' fees	13,330	11,683
Unitholder reporting fees	11,635	3,819
Administrative fees	11,439	10,603
Filing fees	9,689	8,426
Audit fees	5,003	8,962
Legal fees	4,095	7,907
Interest expense and bank charges	3,214	686
Independent Review Committee fees (note 15)	2,485	1,843
Custodial fees	1,953	3,242
Total expenses	422,708	195,137
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares from operations	(1,332,908)	(1,914,759)
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares from operations per series		
Series A	(979,701)	(1,202,508)
Series D	(23,556)	(176,481)
Series F	(329,651)	(535,770)
Weighted average number of redeemable shares		
Series A	2,758,543	850,910
Series D	50,710	32,684
Series F	867,234	270,986
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares from operations per series per share (note 3)		
Series A	(0.36)	(1.41)
Series D	(0.46)	(5.40)
Series F	(0.38)	(1.98)

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements

Ninepoint Resource Fund Class

Statements of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Shares

For the six-month periods ended June 30 (unaudited)

	2023	2022
	s	s
Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares, beginning of period		
Series A	2,974,186	-
Series D	270,293	-
Series F	1,084,570	150,000
	4,329,049	150,000
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares from operations		
Series A	(979,701)	(1,202,508)
Series D	(23,556)	(176,481)
Series F	(329,651)	(535,770)
	(1,332,908)	(1,914,759)
Distributions to holders of redeemable units		
From net capital gains on investments		
Series A	(2,457,038)	-
Series D	(18,870)	-
Series F	(681,024)	-
	(3,156,932)	-
Redeemable shares transactions (note 8)		
Proceeds from redeemable shares issued		
Series A	31,403,592	22,139,797
Series D	152,532	681,738
Series F	9,432,555	5,647,683
Reinvestments of distributions to holders of redeemable units		
Series A	2,457,038	-
Series D	18,870	-
Series F	679,650	-
Redemption of redeemable shares		
Series A	(16,677,238)	(17,000,195)
Series D	(44,937)	(160,543)
Series F	(4,444,427)	(3,506,855)
	22,977,635	7,801,625
Net increase (decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares		
Series A	13,746,653	3,937,094
Series D	84,039	344,714
Series F	4,657,103	1,605,058
	18,487,795	5,886,866
Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares, end of period		
Series A	16,720,839	3,937,094
Series D	354,332	344,714
Series F	5,741,673	1,755,058
	22,816,844	6,036,866

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements

Ninepoint Resource Fund Class

Statements of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Shares *continued*

For the six-month periods ended June 30 (unaudited)

	2023	2022
Shares, beginning of period		
Series A	417,377	-
Series D	36,657	-
Series F	149,713	15,000
	603,747	15,000
Redeemable share transactions (note 8)		
Redeemable shares issued		
Series A	4,404,686	2,213,919
Series D	23,053	66,758
Series F	1,317,746	562,859
Reinvestments of distributions to holders of redeemable units		
Series A	366,569	-
Series D	2,782	-
Series F	100,279	-
Redemption of redeemable shares		
Series A	(2,522,890)	(1,675,019)
Series D	(6,798)	(19,769)
Series F	(665,152)	(338,653)
	3,020,275	810,095
Shares, end of period		
Series A	2,665,742	538,900
Series D	55,694	46,989
Series F	902,586	239,206
	3,624,022	825,095

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements

Ninepoint Resource Fund Class

Statements of Cash Flows

For the six-month periods ended June 30 (unaudited)

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Cash flows from operating activities		
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares from operations	(1,332,908)	(1,914,759)
Adjustments for:		
Net realized (gains) losses on sales of investments	403,017	(280,332)
Change in unrealized (appreciation) depreciation in the value of investments	957,598	2,000,203
Purchases of investments	(127,458)	(27,904,157)
Proceeds from sale of investments	20,284,904	19,942,390
Net increase (decrease) in other assets and liabilities	(386,570)	34,067
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	19,798,583	(8,122,588)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Distributions paid to holders of redeemable shares, net of reinvested distributions	(1,374)	-
Proceeds from redeemable shares issued	71,800	27,909,689
Redemption of redeemable shares	(19,924,022)	(19,883,961)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(19,853,596)	8,025,728
Net increase (decrease) in cash	(55,013)	(96,860)
Cash (Bank indebtedness), beginning of period	34,269	150,000
Cash (Bank indebtedness), end of period	(20,744)	53,140
Supplemental Information*		
Interest received	6,971	249
Interest paid	3,214	686

*Information provided relates to the operating activities of the Fund

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements

Ninepoint Resource Fund Class

Schedule of Investment Portfolio

As at June 30, 2023 (unaudited)		Expiry Date	Average Cost	Fair Value
			\$	\$
SHARES	EQUITIES [95.97%]			
	MATERIALS [80.61%]			
185,000	Arizona Metals Corporation		845,500	562,400
480,600	Asante Gold Corporation		838,542	821,826
1,075,000	Benchmark Metals Inc.		835,625	290,250
450,000	Canada Nickel Company Inc.		893,091	562,500
500,000	Collective Mining Limited		1,480,583	2,975,000
1,500,000	Exploits Discovery Corporation		390,000	225,000
1,250,000	Fireweed Metals Corporation		1,137,500	1,362,500
1,150,000	Founders Metals Inc.		230,000	391,000
4,900,000	Goldshore Resources Inc.		980,000	882,000
150,000	Kutcho Copper Corporation		48,750	27,750
696,500	Lithium Ionic Corporation		1,266,531	1,720,355
500,000	Marathon Gold Corporation		497,624	405,000
666,700	Monumental Minerals Corporation		116,673	50,003
1,000,000	NiCAN Limited		80,000	65,000
338,700	Nighthawk Gold Corporation		135,108	182,898
1,000,000	Nuvau Minerals Corporation		500,000	400,000
250,000	P2 Gold Inc.		58,750	62,500
185,000	Power Metals Corporation		62,900	76,775
3,500,050	Quebec Nickel Corporation		542,508	122,502
1,613,000	Radio Fuels Energy Corporation		502,557	225,820
1,200,000	Red Pine Exploration Inc.		480,000	204,000
3,071,500	Roscan Gold Corporation		818,741	491,440
1,548,500	Sitka Gold Corporation		201,305	154,850
1,316,000	Skyharbour Resources Limited		598,780	467,180
900,000	Starr Peak Mining Limited		829,745	567,000
1,900,000	Thesis Gold Inc.		2,013,641	1,197,000
3,900,000	Treasury Metals Inc.		1,228,500	1,053,000
1,147,500	Trillium Gold Mines Inc.		120,488	109,013
2,500,000	Troilus Gold Corporation		1,729,828	1,150,000
300,000	Tudor Gold Corporation		297,000	357,000
3,300,000	White Gold Corporation		1,345,493	1,056,000
2,000,000	ZincX Resources Corporation		250,000	175,000
			21,355,763	18,392,562
	ENERGY [15.02%]			
1,200,000	Denison Mines Corporation		2,184,000	1,992,000
400,625	Green Shift Commodities Limited		60,094	52,081
45,000	Logan Energy Corporation		-	15,750
234,500	NG Energy International Corporation		191,373	153,598
45,000	Spartan Delta Corporation		591,300	213,750
222,000	Uranium Energy Corporation		1,202,433	999,921
			4,229,200	3,427,100
	HEALTH CARE [0.34%]			
1,100,000	Ramm Pharma Corporation		129,250	77,000
			129,250	77,000
Total equities			25,714,213	21,896,662
SHARES	WARRANTS [3.74%]			
	MATERIALS [3.53%]			
137,500	Benchmark Metals Inc.	Dec 9, 2023	-	-
1,250,000	Brixton Metals Corporation	Dec 7, 2023	-	18,124
31,250	Callinex Mines Inc.	Feb 25, 2024	3,649	3,638
793,700	Canstar Resources Inc.	Dec 7, 2023	-	36
1,000,000	Cantex Mine Development Corporation	Oct 21, 2023	-	28,702
295,000	Delta Resources Limited	Nov 30, 2023	-	16,661
108,833	enCore Energy Corporation	Mar 25, 2024	-	12,756
1,534,091	Evergold Corporation	Feb 23, 2024	-	1,576
750,000	F3 Uranium Corporation	Dec 22, 2023	33,750	79,116
2,200,000	F3 Uranium Corporation	Sep 29, 2023	231,000	316,527
625,000	Fokus Mining Corporation	Oct 16, 2023	6,092	30
1,960,000	Giga Metals Corporation	Apr 23, 2024	78,400	49,000
500,000	Goldseek Resources Inc.	Dec 15, 2023	-	505
628,390	Green Shift Commodities Limited	Dec 22, 2024	-	32,529.00
2,500,000	Happy Creek Minerals Limited	Nov 19, 2023	21,911	1,405
2,857,143	K9 Gold Corporation	Feb 22, 2024	-	166
625,000	Klondike Gold Corporation	Oct 22, 2023	-	322
441,250	Marathon Gold Corporation	Sep 20, 2024	-	50,305
430,000	Medaro Mining Corporation	Nov 16, 2023	3,483	3,125
1,041,667	Metal Energy Corporation	Nov 19, 2023	-	1
1,333,000	Metallis Resources Inc.	Oct 7, 2023	40,427	-
2,500,000	Monumental Minerals Corporation	Jan 20, 2025	-	37,500
333,350	Monumental Minerals Corporation	Apr 22, 2024	-	309
2,272,727	Nickel Creek Platinum Corporation	Apr 23, 2026	-	22,392
125,000	Nighthawk Gold Corporation	Dec 9, 2023	-	585
37,500	Osisko Development	Mar 2, 2027	-	16,881
450,000	P2 Gold Inc.	Dec 21, 2023	-	537

Ninepoint Resource Fund Class

Schedule of Investment Portfolio *continued*

As at June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

		Expiry Date	Average Cost	Fair Value
			\$	\$
SHARES	MATERIALS [3.53%] continued			
700,000	QCX Gold Corporation	Sep 15, 2023	-	8
625,000	Radio Fuels Energy Corporation	Dec 6, 2026	139,500	28,125
300,000	Signature Resources Limited	Jul 9, 2023	-	-
2,777,778	Sitka Gold Corporation	Mar 5, 2024	-	30,913
658,000	Skyharbour Resources Limited	Apr 12, 2024	-	27,759
250,000	St-Georges Eco-Mining Corporation	Nov 30, 2024	-	2
315,000	Tincorp Metals Inc.	May 14, 2026	-	13,552
500,000	Traction Uranium Corporation	Dec 21, 2023	-	11,527
1,850,000	TRU Precious Metals Corporation	Jul 17, 2024	-	1,137
			558,212	805,751
	ENERGY [0.21%]			
192,629	Avila Energy Corporation	Dec 23, 2024	-	1,429
45,000	Logan Energy Corporation	Jun 15, 2028	-	-
500,000	Standard Uranium Limited	Oct 21, 2023	26,702	2
77,625	Uranium Energy Corporation	Sep 7, 2024	84,554	45,779
			111,256	47,210
Total warrants			669,468	852,961
Transaction costs (<i>note 3</i>)			(700)	
Total investments [99.71%]			26,382,981	22,749,623
Cash and other assets less liabilities [0.29%]				67,221
Total Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units [100.00%]				22,816,844

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements

Ninepoint Resource Fund Class

Notes to financial statements – Fund specific information June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

Financial Risk Management (note 6)

Investment Objective

The objective of the Fund is to provide long-term capital growth. The Fund invests primarily in equity and equity-related securities of companies in Canada and around the world that are involved directly or indirectly in the natural resource sector.

The Schedule of Investment Portfolio presents the securities held by the Fund as at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022. Significant risks that are relevant to the Fund are discussed here. General information on risks and risk management is described in *Note 6 Financial Risk Management* of the Generic Notes.

Market Risk

a) Other Price Risk

As at June 30, 2023, if a blended index of S&P/TSX Capped Energy Total Return Index and S&P/TSX Capped Materials Total Return Index were to fluctuate by 10%, with all other variables held constant, Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units would increase or decrease by the amounts shown in the table below. This is a measure based on the historical relationship of the Fund's performance against the noted index. The composition of this calculation contains several subjective components that, although reasonably estimated, could alter the resulting estimate should these components be modified based on revised assumptions. As at December 31, 2022, if the equity and warrant securities were to fluctuate by 10%, with all other variables held constant, Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units would increase or decrease by the amounts shown in the table below. In 2022 there was insufficient data to approximate the Fund's beta.

June 30, 2023		December 31, 2022	
Impact	As a % of Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares	Impact	As a % of Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares
\$	%	\$	%
1,106,933	4.85	418,421	9.67

b) Currency Risk

As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to currency risk.

c) Interest Rate Risk

As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to interest rate risk.

Credit Risk

As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to credit risk.

Concentration Risk

As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Fund's concentration risk as a percentage of Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares is shown in the table below.

	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
	%	%
Equities:		
Materials	80.61	72.11
Energy	15.02	24.54
Health care	0.34	–
Warrants	3.74	4.73
Cash and other assets less liabilities	0.29	(1.38)
Total Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares	100.00	100.00

Ninepoint Resource Fund Class

Notes to financial statements – Fund specific information June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

Fair Value Measurements (note 5)

As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Fund's financial assets and liabilities, which are measured at fair value, have been categorized based upon the fair value hierarchy as shown in the tables below.

June 30, 2023	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Equities	21,118,061	378,601	400,000	21,896,662
Warrants	77,125	775,836	–	852,961
Total	21,195,186	1,154,437	400,000	22,749,623

December 31, 2022	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Equities	4,184,210	–	–	4,184,210
Warrants	–	204,547	–	204,547
Total	4,184,210	204,547	–	4,388,757

During the period ended June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, there were no significant transfers between levels.

Management Fees (note 11)

Management fees differ among the series of shares of the Fund as shown in the table below.

Series	Management Fees (Up to)
Series A	2.50%
Series D	1.50%
Series F	1.50%
Series I*	Negotiated by the Shareholder

* The management fee for Series I shares of the Fund is negotiated by the investor and paid directly by the investor or by the Fund and would not exceed the management fee for Series A shares of the Fund.

Sharing Arrangements (note 13)

During the period ended June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, total transaction costs incurred to certain brokers for research provided to the portfolio manager are shown in the table below.

	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Soft dollar broker commissions	899	323

Securities Lending (note 3)

As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the market values of securities loaned and related collateral amounts are shown in the table below.

	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Securities loaned	420,320	239,447
Collateral	441,336	252,066
Collateral as a percentage of securities loaned (%)	105	105

Ninepoint Resource Fund Class

Notes to financial statements – Fund specific information June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

During the period ended June 30, 2023 and the year ended December 31, 2022, securities lending income and charges are shown in the table below.

	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Gross securities lending income	26,546	9,396
Securities lending charges	(10,618)	(3,758)
Net securities lending income	15,928	5,638
Withholding taxes on securities lending income	–	–
Net securities lending income received by the Fund	15,928	5,638
Net securities lending income as a percentage of gross securities lending income (%)	60	60

Fund Rollover

During the period ended June 30, 2023 and year ended December 31, 2022, the Fund acquired all the assets of the flow-through limited partnership listed below, and in exchange, the Fund issued shares to the flow-through limited partnership. In turn, the shares were distributed to the limited partners of the flow-through limited partnership. The Manager was the investment advisor to the flow-through limited partnership. The general partners of the flow-through limited partnership were under common control of the Manager. Tax elections were made which allowed the transfer of assets to occur on a tax-deferred basis.

Merger Date	Flow-Through Limited Partnership	Fair Value of assets acquired by the Fund	Number of shares issued by the Fund
February 7, 2022	Ninepoint 2020 Short Duration Flow-Through Limited Partnership	\$27,204,827	2,720,481
February 3, 2023	Ninepoint 2021 Flow-Through Limited Partnership – National Class	\$25,501,500	3,570,409
February 3, 2023	Ninepoint 2021 Flow-Through Limited Partnership – Quebec Class	\$2,162,651	302,816
February 3, 2023	Ninepoint 2021 Short Duration Flow-Through Limited Partnership	\$12,224,045	1,708,899

See accompanying generic notes which are an integral part of these financial statements

Generic Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

1. Establishment of the Fund

Ninepoint Resource Fund Class (the “Fund”) is a class of shares of Ninepoint Corporate Fund Inc. (the “Corporation”), a corporation incorporated by articles of incorporation under the laws of the Province of Ontario on November 29, 2021 and publicly launched on February 7, 2022. The Corporation is a mutual fund corporation for the purposes of the Income Tax Act (Canada). Ninepoint Partners LP (the “Manager”) is the manager of the Fund and portfolio advisor of the Fund. The address of the Fund’s registered office is 200 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario.

The Fund is a multi-series fund and has been authorized to issue four series of shares: Series A, Series D, Series F, and Series I. The differences among the series of shares are the different eligibility criteria, fee structures and administrative expenses associated with each series.

The Statements of Financial Position of the Fund is as at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022. The Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss), Statements of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Shares and Statements of Cash Flows are for the period ended June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022. The Schedule of Investment Portfolio for the Fund is as at June 30, 2023.

These financial statements were approved for issuance by the Manager on August 29, 2023.

2. Basis of Presentation

These financial statements have been prepared in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as published by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and include estimates and assumptions made by the Manager that may affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income, expenses and the reported amounts of changes in Net Assets during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

These interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”).

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis using the historical cost convention. However, the Fund is an investment entity and primarily all financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at fair value in accordance with IFRS.

The financial statements of the Fund are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Fund’s functional currency.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The following is a summary of significant accounting policies followed by the Fund:

CLASSIFICATION AND MEASUREMENT OF INVESTMENTS

The Fund classifies and measures financial instruments in accordance with IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments* (“IFRS 9”). Based on the Fund’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of these assets, it requires financial assets to be classified as amortized cost, fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), or fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”).

The Fund’s investments, investments sold short and derivative assets and liabilities are measured at FVTPL.

The Fund’s accounting policies for measuring the fair value of its investments and derivatives are identical to those used in measuring its Net Asset Value (“NAV”) for transactions with shareholders. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

Financial assets and liabilities are recorded in the Statement of Financial Position at fair value upon initial recognition. All transaction costs such as brokerage commissions incurred in the purchase and sale of such securities are recognized directly in the Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss). Subsequent to initial measurement, financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL are recorded at fair value which, as at the financial reporting period end is determined as follows:

1. Securities listed upon a recognized public stock exchange are valued at the closing price recorded by the exchange on which the security is principally traded, where the last traded price falls within that day’s bid-ask spread. In circumstances where the closing price is not within the bid-ask spread, the Manager determines the point within the bid-ask spread that is most representative of fair value based on the specific facts and circumstances.
2. Common shares of unlisted companies and warrants that are not traded on an exchange are valued using valuation techniques established by the Manager. Restricted securities are valued in a manner that the Manager determines that represents fair value.

Generic Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

3. Bonds, debentures and other debt obligations are valued at the mean of bid/ask prices provided by recognized investment dealers. Unlisted bonds are valued using valuation techniques established by the Manager.

The difference between the fair value of investments and the cost of investments represents the unrealized appreciation or depreciation in the value of investments. The cost of investments for each security is determined on an average cost basis.

All other financial assets and financial liabilities are classified at amortized cost. They are recognized at fair value upon initial recognition and subsequently measured at amortized cost. IFRS 9 requires that an entity recognize a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets which are measured at amortized cost or FVOCI. The Funds consider both historical analysis and forward-looking information in determining any expected credit loss. The Funds' obligation for Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares is presented at the redemption amount.

TRANSACTION COSTS

Transaction costs are expensed and are included in "Transaction costs" in the Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss). Transaction costs are incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, issue or disposal of an investment, which include fees and commissions paid to agents, advisors, brokers and dealers, levies by regulatory agencies and securities exchanges, and transfer taxes and duties.

INVESTMENT TRANSACTIONS AND INCOME RECOGNITION

Investment transactions are accounted for on the business day following the date the order to buy or sell is executed, with the exception of short-term investments, which are accounted for on the date the order to buy or sell is executed. Realized gains and losses arising from the sale of investments and unrealized appreciation and depreciation on investments are calculated with reference to the average cost of the related investments.

Interest income for distribution purposes represents the coupon interest recognized on an accrual basis. Dividend income is recognized on the ex-dividend date, presented gross of any non-recoverable withholding taxes, which are disclosed separately in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss). Distributions from underlying funds are recognized on the distribution date.

CASH

Cash is comprised of cash on deposit with financial institutions.

CALCULATION OF NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE SHARES PER SERIES

The Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares per share of a series is based on the fair value of the series' proportionate share of the assets and liabilities of the Fund common to all series, less any liabilities of the Fund attributable only to that series, divided by the total outstanding shares of that series. Income, non-series-specific expenses, realized and unrealized gains (losses) on investments and transaction costs are allocated to each series of a Fund based on the series' pro-rata share of Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares of that Fund. Expenses directly attributable to a series are charged directly to that series.

INCOME TAXES

The Fund is established as classes of shares of the Corporation. The Corporation will pay sufficient capital gains dividends and ordinary dividends so that, generally, the tax paid by the Corporation with respect to realized capital gains and dividends from taxable Canadian corporations will be refunded to the Corporation. The Corporation will be liable to pay tax at corporate rates applicable to mutual fund corporations on income from other sources such as interest, derivative income and foreign source income. The Corporation will try to eliminate this tax liability by using deductible expenses and tax credits. If the Corporation is not successful in eliminating its tax liability, the Corporation will be subject to tax.

The Fund incurs withholding taxes imposed by certain countries on investment income and capital gains. Such income and gains are recorded on a gross basis and the related withholding taxes are shown separately in the Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss).

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE SHARES FROM OPERATIONS PER SHARE

"Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares from operations per share" in the Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) represents the increase (decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares per series, divided by the weighted average number of shares of the series outstanding during the period, which is presented in the Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss).

STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

The Fund has determined there are no IFRS standards that are issued but not yet effective that could materially impact the Fund's financial statements.

4. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of financial statements requires management to use judgment in applying its accounting policies and to make estimates and assumptions about the future. The following discusses the most significant accounting judgments and estimates that the Fund has made in preparing the financial statements:

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF DERIVATIVES AND SECURITIES NOT QUOTED IN AN ACTIVE MARKET

The Fund holds financial instruments that are not quoted in active markets, including derivatives. Fair values of such instruments are determined using valuation techniques and may be determined using reputable pricing sources (such as pricing agencies) or indicative prices from market makers. Where no market data is available, the Fund may value investments using valuation models, which are usually based on methods and techniques generally recognized as standard within the industry. The models used to determine fair values are validated and periodically reviewed by experienced personnel of the Manager, independent of the party that created them. Models use observable data, to the extent practicable. However, areas such as credit risk (both own and counterparty), volatilities and correlations require the Manager to make estimates. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair values of financial instruments. The Fund considers observable data to be market data that is readily available, regularly distributed and updated, reliable and verifiable, not proprietary, and provided by independent sources that are actively involved in the relevant market. Common shares of unlisted companies may be valued at cost and adjusted based on the last known transaction. Refer to *Note 5: Fair Value Measurements* for further information about the fair value measurement of the Fund's financial instruments.

CLASSIFICATION AND MEASUREMENT OF INVESTMENTS

In classifying and measuring financial instruments held by the Fund, the Manager is required to make significant judgments in determining the most appropriate classification in accordance with IFRS 9. The Manager has assessed the Fund's business models and concluded that FVTPL, in accordance with IFRS 9, provides the most appropriate classification of the Fund's financial instruments.

ASSESSMENT AS AN INVESTMENT ENTITY

Entities that meet the definition of an investment entity within IFRS 10, *Consolidated Financial Statements* ("IFRS 10") are required to measure their subsidiaries at FVTPL rather than consolidate them. The criteria which define an investment entity are as follows:

- an entity that obtains funds from one or more investors for the purpose of providing those investors with investment services;
- an entity that commits to its investors that its business purpose is to invest funds solely for returns from capital appreciation, investment income or both; and
- an entity that measures and evaluates the performance of substantially all of its investments on a fair value basis.

The Manager has assessed the characteristics of an investment entity as they apply to the Fund, and such assessment requires significant judgments. Based on the assessment, the Manager concluded that the Fund meets the definition of an investment entity.

5. Fair Value Measurements

The Fund uses a three-tier hierarchy as a framework for disclosing fair value based on inputs used to value the Fund's investments. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- | | |
|---------|---|
| Level 1 | Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities that the Funds have the ability to access at the measurement date; |
| Level 2 | Quoted prices which are not active, or inputs that are observable (either directly or indirectly) for substantially the full term of the asset or liability; and |
| Level 3 | Prices, inputs or complex modeling techniques that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable (supported by little or no market activity). |

The hierarchy of investments and derivatives for the Fund is included in the *Notes to Financial Statements – Fund Specific Information* of the Fund.

Generic Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

All fair value measurements above are recurring. The carrying values of cash, subscriptions receivable, interest receivable, dividend receivable, payable for investments purchased, redemptions payable, distributions payable, accrued expenses and each Fund's obligations for Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature. Fair values are classified as Level 1 when the related security or derivative is actively traded and a quoted price is available. If an instrument classified as Level 1 subsequently ceases to be actively traded, it is transferred out of Level 1. In such cases, instruments are reclassified into Level 2, unless the measurement of its fair value requires the use of significant unobservable inputs, in which case it is classified as Level 3.

The following provides details of the categorization in the fair value hierarchy by asset classes:

Level 1 securities include:

- Equity securities and options using quoted market prices (unadjusted).

Level 2 securities include:

- Equity securities that are not frequently traded in active markets. In such cases, fair value is determined based on observable market data (e.g., transactions for similar securities of the same issuer).

Level 3 securities include:

- Investments valued using valuation techniques that are based on unobservable market data. These techniques are determined pursuant to procedures established by the Manager. Quantitative information about unobservable inputs and related sensitivity of the fair value measurement are disclosed in the *Notes to Financial Statements – Fund Specific Information* of the Fund.

Additional disclosures relating to transfers between levels and a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances in Level 3 are also disclosed in the *Notes to Financial Statements – Fund Specific Information* of the Fund.

For the period ended June 30, 2023, the majority of Level 2 securities consisted of private placement common shares subject to a hold period following the closing date of the purchase, and warrants received in consideration of the private placement purchase. Upon the passing of the hold period on the private placement common shares during the period, the shares would be moved from Level 2 to Level 1. The warrants would be Level 2 until either the warrant expired, at which time the security would be removed from the Level 2 balance, or the warrant was exercised, at which time the warrant would be converted into a Level 1 security to the extent that the security is traded in an active market. There were no material transfers between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 during the period.

6. Financial Risk Management

The Fund is exposed to risks that are associated with its investment strategies, financial instruments and markets in which it invests. The extent of risk within the Fund is largely contingent upon the Fund's investment policy and guidelines as stated in its prospectus, and the management of such risks is contingent upon the qualification and diligence of the portfolio manager designated to manage the Fund. The Schedule of Investment Portfolio presents the securities held by the Fund as at June 30, 2023, and groups securities by asset type, sector or geographic region. Significant risks that are relevant to the Fund are discussed below. Refer to the *Notes to Financial Statements – Fund Specific Information* of the Fund for specific risk disclosures.

MARKET RISK

The Fund's investments are subject to market risk, which is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market variables such as equity prices, currency rates and interest rates.

a) Other Price Risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to a change in market price (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk). The sensitivity analysis disclosed is estimated based on the historical correlation between the return of the Fund as compared to the return of the Fund's benchmark. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain unchanged. The historical correlation may not be representative of future correlation and accordingly, the impact on net assets could be materially different. The investments of the Fund are subject to normal market fluctuations and the risks inherent in the financial markets. The maximum risk resulting from purchased securities held by the Fund is limited to the fair value of these investments. The Manager moderates this risk through a careful selection of securities within specified limits, as well as through the diversification of the investment portfolio.

Generic Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

b) Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk that arises from the change in price of one currency against another. Where the Fund holds securities that are denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar, these securities are converted to the Fund's functional currency in determining fair value, and fair values are subject to fluctuations relative to the strengthening or weakening of the functional currency.

c) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk borne by an interest-bearing financial instrument that is attributed to interest rate fluctuations. Cash does not expose the Fund to significant amounts of interest rate risk.

CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is the risk of loss due to the failure of a counterparty to satisfy its obligations. All transactions executed by the Fund in listed securities are settled upon delivery using approved brokers. The risk of default is considered minimal, as the delivery of those securities sold is made only when the broker has received payment. Payment is made on purchases only when the security is received by the broker. The trade will fail to consummate if either party fails to meet its obligations.

The Fund may be exposed to credit risk from the counterparties to the derivative instruments they use. Credit risk associated with these transactions is considered minimal as all counterparties have an approved credit rating equivalent to a Standard & Poor's credit rating of A on their long-term debt.

LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk is the risk that a Fund will not be able to generate sufficient cash resources as to fulfill its payment obligations. The Fund predominantly invests in liquid securities that are readily tradable in an active market. Consequently, the Fund is able to readily dispose of securities, if necessary, to fund redemptions in the course of operations. The Fund traditionally maintains a cash reserve in anticipation of normal redemption activity. Although the Fund may, from time to time, invest in illiquid or restricted securities such as private placements, private companies and warrants which are identified in the Fund's Schedule of Investment Portfolio, such investments do not comprise a significant portion of the Fund's investment portfolio. As a result, the risk is not material.

With the exception of derivative contracts and investments sold short, where applicable, all of the Fund's financial liabilities are short-term liabilities maturing within 90 days after the period end.

CONCENTRATION RISK

Concentration risk arises as a result of the concentration of financial instrument exposures within the same category, whether it is geographic region, asset type or industry sector.

7. Capital Management

The capital of a Fund is represented by the issued and outstanding shares and the net assets attributable to participating shareholders. The Manager utilizes the capital of the Fund in accordance with its investment objectives, strategies and restrictions, as outlined in the Fund's prospectus, while maintaining sufficient liquidity to meet normal redemptions. The Fund does not have any externally imposed capital requirements.

8. Redeemable Shares of the Fund

The Fund is permitted to issue an unlimited number of series of redeemable shares and an unlimited number of redeemable shares in each series.

Redeemable shares of the Fund are redeemable at the option of the shareholders, in accordance with the offering documents of the Fund, at their NAV per share.

For the series available to the Funds, refer to *Note 1: Establishment of the Fund*.

The Fund has multiple classes of redeemable shares that do not have identical features and therefore, the shares do not qualify as equity under IAS 32, *Financial Instruments: Presentation* ("IAS 32").

Generic Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

The various series that may be offered by the Fund are described below:

Series	Series Description
Series A	Available to all investors.
Series D	Available to investors who acquire securities through a discount brokerage account or other account approved by the Manager and whose dealer has signed a Series D agreement with the Manager relating to the distribution of these securities.
Series F	Available to investors who participate in fee-based programs through their dealers and whose dealer has signed a Series F agreement with the Manager, or individual investors approved by the Manager.
Series I	Available to institutional investors or to other investors on a case-by-case basis, all at the discretion of the Manager.

UNIT VALUATION

As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, there were no differences between the NAV used for transactions with shareholders and the net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units used for reporting purposes under IFRS, except as noted below.

For financial reporting purposes, the fair value of warrants is measured using the Black-Scholes model in accordance with IFRS, whereas the valuation of warrants for Transactional NAV purposes does not require such adjustments. The table below provides a comparison of Transactional NAV per unit and Net Assets per unit on the financial statements as at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022:

Fund Name	Series	June 30, 2023		December 31, 2022	
		Transactional NAV per unit	Net Assets per unit as per the financial statements	Transactional NAV per unit	Net Assets per unit as per the financial statements
Ninepoint Resource Fund Class	Series A	6.17	6.27	6.81	7.13
Ninepoint Resource Fund Class	Series D	6.27	6.36	6.88	7.37
Ninepoint Resource Fund Class	Series F	6.26	6.36	6.88	7.24

9. Taxation of the Corporation

The Corporation is a “mutual fund corporation” as defined in the *Income Tax Act*. The Corporation is a single legal entity for tax purposes and is not taxed on a fund-by-fund basis. As a mutual fund corporation, taxable dividends received from taxable Canadian corporations are subject to a tax rate of 38.33%. Such taxes are fully refundable upon payment of ordinary taxable dividends to its shareholders. Any such tax paid is reported as an amount receivable until recovered through the payment to shareholders of dividends out of net investment income. All tax on net taxable realized capital gains is refundable when the gains are distributed to shareholders as capital gains dividends or through redemptions of shares at the request of shareholders, while the Corporation qualifies as a mutual fund corporation. Income and capital taxes (if any) are allocated to the series on a reasonable basis and the amount charged to a series is reflected in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) of the series. Interest income and foreign dividends, net of applicable expenses, are taxed at full rates applicable to mutual fund corporation with credits, subject to certain limitations, for foreign taxes paid.

Temporary differences between the carrying value of assets and liabilities for accounting and income tax purposes give rise to deferred income tax assets and liabilities. When the market value of a Fund’s portfolio exceeds its cost, a deferred tax liability arises. As capital gains taxes payable by the Funds are refundable under the provisions of the *Income Tax Act*, the deferred tax liability is offset by these future refundable taxes. Conversely, when the cost exceeds the market value of the portfolio, a deferred tax asset is generated. In such cases, a deferred tax asset is not recognized given the uncertainty that such deferred tax assets will ultimately be realized. Unused capital and non-capital losses (if any) represent deferred tax assets to the Funds. The Corporation has not recognized a deferred tax asset for these losses as the probability of future income being generated to utilize these losses is uncertain. The capital losses can be carried forward indefinitely and non-capital losses will expire in 20 years. As of the tax year ended December 31, 2022, the Corporation did not have any capital and non-capital losses available for tax purposes.

10. Distributions

The Corporation intends to pay ordinary dividends in December and capital gains dividends in February of each year to the extent necessary to ensure it will not have any net liability for tax under Part IV of the *Income Tax Act* (Canada) on taxable dividends from taxable Canadian corporations or for tax under Part I of the *Income Tax Act* on net realized capital gains. All dividends will be reinvested in additional shares of the same series of the Fund unless shareholders request for the distributions to be paid in cash. The Fund distributes annually.

11. Restricted Cash and Investments

Cash, investments and broker margin include balances with prime brokers held as collateral for securities sold short and other derivatives. This collateral is not available for general use by the Fund. The value of any restricted cash and investments held for the Fund is disclosed in the *Notes to Financial Statements – Fund Specific Information* of the Fund, if applicable.

12. Related-Party Transactions

MANAGEMENT FEES

The Fund pays the Manager an annual management fee to cover management expenses. Management fees are unique to the Fund and are subject to applicable taxes. The management fee is calculated and accrued daily and is paid on the last business day of each month based on the daily NAV of the Fund. Management fee rates for the Fund are disclosed in the *Notes to the Financial Statements - Fund Specific Information* of the Fund.

INCENTIVE FEES

The Fund pays the Manager an incentive fee annually, subject to applicable taxes, equal to a percentage of the daily NAV of the applicable series. Such percentage will be equal to 10% of the difference by which the return in the NAV per share of the applicable series of the Fund from January 1 (or inception) to December 31 exceeds the percentage return of the benchmark index which is a blended index comprised of 50% of the daily return of the S&P/TSX Capped Materials Total Return Index and 50% of the daily return of the S&P/TSX Capped Energy Total Return Index.

If the performance of a series in any year is less than the performance of their blended benchmark index described above (the “Deficiency”), then no incentive fee will be payable in any subsequent year until the performance of the applicable series of the Fund, on a cumulative basis calculated from the first of such subsequent years, has exceeded the amount of the Deficiency. The Manager may reduce the incentive fee payable by the Fund with respect to a particular investor by rebating a portion of the incentive fee. Additionally, investors in Series I shares may negotiate a different incentive fee than the one described above or no incentive fee at all.

13. Operating Expenses and Sales Charges

The Fund pays its own operating expenses, other than marketing costs and costs of dealer compensation programs, which are paid by the Manager. Operating expenses include, but are not limited to, audit, legal, safekeeping, custodial, fund administration expenses, preparation costs of financial statements and other reports to investors and Independent Review Committee (“IRC”) member fees and expenses. Operating expenses and other costs of a Fund are subject to applicable taxes. Each series of the Fund is responsible for its proportionate share of operating expenses of the Corporation in addition to the expenses that the Fund alone incurs.

At its sole discretion, the Manager may waive or absorb a portion of the operating expenses of certain Funds. Amounts waived or absorbed by the Manager are reported in the Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss). Waivers or absorptions can be terminated at any time without notice.

14. Sharing Arrangements

In addition to paying for the cost of brokerage services in respect of securities transactions, commissions paid to certain brokers may also cover research services provided to the portfolio manager. Sharing arrangements for the Fund are disclosed in the *Notes to Financial Statements – Fund Specific Information* of the Fund, if applicable.

Generic Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

15. Independent Review Committee

In accordance with National Instrument 81-107, *Independent Review Committee for Investment Funds*, the Manager has established an IRC for all of the Funds. The mandate of the IRC is to consider and provide recommendations to the Manager on conflicts of interest to which the Manager is subject when managing the Funds. The IRC reports annually to shareholders of the Fund on its activities, and the annual report is available on and after March 31 in each year. The Manager charges compensation paid to the IRC members and the costs of the ongoing administration of the IRC to the Fund. These amounts are shown in the Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss).

16. Economic Conditions

RUSSIA & UKRAINE CONFLICT

The escalating conflict between Russia and Ukraine has continued to increase financial market uncertainties and volatility which have greatly impacted the markets around the world. The impacts of these circumstances on the global economy, especially in terms of geopolitical norms, supply chains and investment valuations are still being felt. Although, the ultimate extent of the effects from this on the Fund is uncertain, the Manager has and will continually assess the performance of the portfolio and make investment decisions that are aligned with the Fund's mandate and the best interests of its shareholders.

Corporate Information

Corporate Address

Ninepoint Partners LP
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower
200 Bay Street, Suite 2700, P.O. Box 27
Toronto, Ontario M5J 2J1
T 416.362.7172
TOLL-FREE 1.888.362.7172
F 416.628.2397
E invest@ninepoint.com
For additional information visit our website:
www.ninepoint.com
Call our mutual fund information line for daily closing prices:
416.362.7172 or 1.888.362.7172

Auditors

Ernst & Young LLP
EY Tower
100 Adelaide Street West
Toronto, Ontario M5H 0B3

Legal Counsel

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower
22 Adelaide Street West
Suite 3400
Toronto, Ontario M5H 4E3